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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
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IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION ) 
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PERMIT OF A WIND ENERGY FACILITY ) 
IN GRANT AND CODINGTON COUNTIES ) 
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Codington County 
14 First Ave. SE 
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EXHIBIT A66
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!AW OFFICES 

Lynn, Jackson, Shultz & Lebrun, P.c. 
LAWYERS ALSO ADMITTED IN MINNESOTA, low A, NORTH DAKOTA, AND WYOMING 

www.lynnjackiion.com 

110 N. MINNESOTA AVENUE 

SuITE400 
Sioux FALLS, SD 57104 
605-332-5999 
FAx 605-332-4249 

Via Electronic Filing 

Ms. Patricia Van Gerpen 
Executive Director 

Member of Lex Mundi 
A Global Association of 125 Independent Law Firms 

135 E. COLORADO BOULEVARD 

SPEARFISH, SD 57783-2755 
605-722-9000 

FAX 605-722-9001 

REPLY T01 Sioux Falls 605-332-5999 

From the office of Miles F. Schumacher 
e-mail address: mschumacher@lynnjackson.com 

June 12, 2019 

South Dakota Public Utilities Commission 
500 East Capitol Avenue 
Pierre, SD 57501 

Re: Docket #EL19-003 
Application to the SD PUC for a Facility Permit to Construct 
A 300 megawatt Wind Facility 

Dear Ms. Van Gerpen: 

Crowned Ridge Wind, LLC submits the following information: 

909 ST. JOSEPH STREET 

SuITE800 
RAPID CITY, SD 57701-3301 

605-342-2592 
FAX 605-342-5185 

The extreme cold weather package allows the Crowned Ridge Wind wind turbines to 
operate in temperatures as low as - 40 degrees Fahrenheit. 

Yours very truly, 

LYNN, JACKSON, SHULTZ & LEBRUN, P.C. 

cJY)~ ~~~( 
Mil~humacher 
MF~ 
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION ) 
BY CROWNED RIDGE WIND, LLC FOR A ) 
PERMIT OF A WIND ENERGY FACILITY ) 
IN GRANT AND CODINGTON COUNTIES ) 

) 

EL19-003 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that true and correct copies of Exhibit A66 - Letter to the PUC - in 

this matter was served electronically to the parties listed below on the 12th day of June, 

2019, addressed to: 

Ms. Patricia Van Gerpen 
Executive Director 
patty.vangerpen@state.sd. us 

Ms. Kristen Edwards 
Staff Attorney 
Kristen.Ed wards@state.sd. us 

Mr. Darren Kearney 
Staff Analyst 
Darren.kearncy@state.sd. us 

Mr. Jon Thurber 
Staff Analyst 
Jon.thurber@stat .sd.us 

Mr. Eric Paulson 
Staff Analyst 
Eric.paulson@state.sd. us 

Mr. Brian J. Murphy 
Senior Attorney 
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NextEra Energy Resources, LLC 
Brian.j.murphy@nee.com 

Mr. Tyler Wilhelm 
Associate Project Manager 
NextEra Energy Resources, LLC 
Tyler. Wilhelm@1 exteraenergy.com 

Mr. Mikal Hanson 
Slaff Attorney 
South Dakota Public Utilities Commission 
500 E. Capitol Ave. 
Pierre, SD 57501 
Mikal.han on@state.sd.us 

Ms. Cindy Brugman 
Auditor 
Codington County 
14 First Ave. SE 
Watertown, SD 57201 
cbrugman@codington.org 

Ms. Karen Layher 
Auditor 
Grant County 
210 E. Fifth Ave. 
Milbank, SD 57252 
Karen.Layher@state.sd. us 

Mr. David Ganje 
Representing Intervenors Mr. Allen Robish. 
Ms. Amber Christenson, Ms. Kristi Mogen, 
Ms. Melissa Lynch and Mr. Patrick Lynch 
Ganje Law Offices 
davidganje@ganjelaw. om 

Miles F. Schumacher 
Attorneys for Applicant 
Lynn, Jackson, Shultz & Lebrun, PC 
110 N. Minnesota Ave., Suite 400 
Sioux Falls, SD 57104 
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LAW OFFICES 

Lynn, Jackson, Shultz & Lebrun, P.c. 
LAWYERS ALSO ADMITTED IN MINNESOTA, low A, NORTH DAKOTA, AND WYOMING 

www.Iynnjackson,com 

110 N. MINNESOTA AVENUE 

SUITE 400 
Sioux FALLS, SD 57104 
605-332-5999 
FAX 605-332-4249 

Via Electronic Filing 

Ms. Patricia Van Gerpen 
Executive Director 

Member of ux Mundi 
A Global Association of I Z5 Independent Law Firms 

135 E. COLORADO BOULEVARD 

SPEARFISH, SD 57783-2755 
605-722-9000 

FAX 605-722-9001 

REPLY TO, Sioux Falls 605-332-5999 

From the office of Miles F. Schumacher 
e-mail address: mschumacher@lynr!fackson.com 

June 12, 2019 

South Dakota Public Utilities Commission 
500 East Capitol Avenue 
Pierre, SD 57501 

Re: Docket #EL19-003 
Application to the SD PUC for a Facility Permit to Construct 
A 300 megawatt Wind Facility 

Dear Ms. Van Gerpen: 

909 ST, )OSEPH STREET 

SuITE800 
R.Arm CITY, SD 57701-3301 

605-342-2592 
FAx 605-342-5185 

Attached for filing as Applicant's additional evidentiary exhibits in this matter are the 
following: 

1. Exhibit A67 -Appendix C-1 Shadow Results Table Rev5; and 
2. Exhibit A68 -Appendix C-2 Shadow Results Table Rev5. 

Thank you. 

Yours very truly, 

LYNN, JACKSON, SHULTZ & LEBRUN, P.C. 

~ -::/~~l 

Enclosw·es 
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Table C‐1: Crowned Ridge Shadow Flicker Tabular Results Sorted by Receptor ID ‐ Updated 6/12/19

Realistic case shadow results at occupied structures

Results using GE 2.3‐116‐90 m HH, GE 2.3‐116‐80 m HH WTG's

UTM NAD83 Zone 14

Codington County

CR1‐C105‐NP Non‐P 658,372.48 5,001,256.80 600.3 20:05 2,549

CR1‐C107‐NP Non‐P 656,810.99 4,999,855.15 598.8 9:58 1,401

CR1‐C109‐NP Non‐P 653,780.18 4,996,828.35 588.0 6:39 4,797

CR1‐C10‐P Participant 663,510.00 4,985,195.00 609.0 36:59 1,762

CR1‐C110‐NP Non‐P 654,384.54 4,996,685.57 593.9 20:47 2,910

CR1‐C111‐NP Non‐P 653,857.19 4,995,573.17 591.0 5:43 3,678

CR1‐C112‐NP Non‐P 660,001.53 4,984,907.81 604.6 0:44 5,627

CR1‐C11‐P * Participant 664,111.00 4,985,679.00 609.0 3:57 1,860

CR1‐C12‐1‐P Participant 662,199.00 4,986,047.00 606.0 10:38 2,818

CR1‐C12‐P Participant 662,222.00 4,985,736.00 603.0 17:14 2,201

CR1‐C13‐NP Non‐P 663,792.00 4,985,785.00 612.0 18:21 2,589

CR1‐C14‐NP Non‐P 657,982.00 4,985,894.00 609.0 10:02 1,880

CR1‐C15‐P Participant 663,291.00 4,986,026.00 615.0 1:33 1,952

CR1‐C16‐NP Non‐P 661,960.00 4,986,288.00 606.0 6:19 2,736

CR1‐C17‐P Participant 658,031.00 4,986,373.00 609.1 26:48 1,886

CR1‐C18‐NP Non‐P 663,651.00 4,987,157.00 610.4 6:04 3,409

CR1‐C19‐P Participant 659,243.00 4,987,276.00 611.6 21:25 1,722

CR1‐C1‐NP Non‐P 656,743.00 4,983,525.00 596.0 0:00 5,541

CR1‐C20‐P Participant 663,054.00 4,987,455.00 606.0 15:27 2,336

CR1‐C26‐P Participant 657,767.00 4,988,493.00 597.0 6:39 3,484

CR1‐C27‐NP Non‐P 656,876.00 4,988,683.00 583.0 0:00 5,974

CR1‐C28‐NP Non‐P 665,429.00 4,988,598.00 590.9 2:44 2,831

CR1‐C29‐NP Non‐P 666,572.00 4,988,867.00 575.9 0:00 2,457

CR1‐C2‐NP Non‐P 658,791.00 4,984,483.00 602.0 0:00 6,273

CR1‐C30‐P Participant 661,699.00 4,988,957.00 615.0 23:33 1,614

CR1‐C31‐NP Non‐P 665,939.00 4,988,950.00 585.4 0:00 2,126

CR1‐C32‐NP Non‐P 655,843.00 4,989,581.00 568.8 0:00 9,708

CR1‐C33‐NP Non‐P 656,839.00 4,990,404.00 569.8 0:00 7,418

CR1‐C34‐NP Non‐P 658,661.00 4,990,389.00 588.2 8:38 1,726

CR1‐C35‐P Participant 662,025.00 4,990,475.00 609.0 11:49 2,123

CR1‐C36‐P Participant 663,181.00 4,990,600.00 615.0 14:36 1,532

CR1‐C37‐P ** Participant 663,563.00 4,991,342.00 605.1 16:05 1,631

CR1‐C38‐NP Non‐P 660,639.00 4,991,557.00 597.0 6:06 3,474

CR1‐C39‐NP Non‐P 660,144.00 4,991,670.00 588.0 6:57 2,605

CR1‐C3‐NP Non‐P 657,888.00 4,984,697.00 604.2 4:12 3,294

CR1‐C40‐NP Non‐P 657,865.00 4,991,818.00 583.7 6:46 2,690

CR1‐C41‐NP Non‐P 665,053.00 4,992,084.00 576.1 12:28 2,359

CR1‐C42‐P Participant 659,458.00 4,992,229.00 580.0 11:58 1,801

CR1‐C44‐NP Non‐P 665,076.00 4,993,095.00 578.2 28:29 2,155

* Pending ** Under Option but Likely to Expire / Not Re‐sign

Distance to Nearest 

Turbine (ft)
Receptor ID 

Participation 

Status
Easting (m) Northing (m)

Elevation AMSL 

(m)

Real Case Shadow 

(hrs/year)

EXHIBIT A67

Page  000001 
012882



Table C‐1: Crowned Ridge Shadow Flicker Tabular Results Sorted by Receptor ID ‐ Updated 6/12/19

Realistic case shadow results at occupied structures

Results using GE 2.3‐116‐90 m HH, GE 2.3‐116‐80 m HH WTG's

UTM NAD83 Zone 14

Codington County

continued

CR1‐C45‐NP Non‐P 653,390.00 4,993,503.00 573.2 1:42 5,673

CR1‐C46‐NP Non‐P 655,802.00 4,993,540.00 609.1 25:45 1,795

CR1‐C47‐P Participant 662,825.00 4,993,508.00 613.9 5:03 3,750

CR1‐C48‐P Participant 664,247.00 4,993,646.00 588.0 3:48 1,847

CR1‐C49‐P Participant 662,250.00 4,993,731.00 609.0 1:12 5,148

CR1‐C4‐NP Non‐P 659,744.00 4,984,749.00 606.0 0:00 5,981

CR1‐C50‐P Participant 656,806.00 4,994,388.00 621.0 28:17 1,591

CR1‐C51‐P Participant 657,455.00 4,995,160.00 621.0 24:47 1,768

CR1‐C52‐NP Non‐P 654,924.00 4,995,231.00 603.0 11:16 1,883

CR1‐C53‐NP Non‐P 663,376.00 4,996,043.00 578.8 0:00 7,201

CR1‐C54‐NP Non‐P 663,421.00 4,995,376.00 583.4 0:00 5,351

CR1‐C55‐P * Participant 660,914.00 4,995,169.00 607.5 2:52 3,360

CR1‐C56‐P Participant 655,953.00 4,995,244.00 606.5 18:18 1,972

CR1‐C57‐P Participant 656,628.00 4,995,266.00 615.0 9:55 1,568

CR1‐C58‐NP Non‐P 657,781.00 4,996,906.00 615.0 17:05 1,647

CR1‐C59‐P Participant 661,548.00 5,000,754.00 584.2 7:39 1,644

CR1‐C5‐NP Non‐P 659,958.00 4,984,794.00 604.8 0:00 5,659

CR1‐C60‐NP Non‐P 656,855.00 4,998,565.00 613.5 14:18 2,592

CR1‐C61‐NP Non‐P 656,690.00 4,997,831.00 612.0 24:51 1,686

CR1‐C62‐NP Non‐P 658,375.00 4,995,138.00 615.0 18:10 1,676

CR1‐C63‐NP Non‐P 658,566.00 4,995,254.00 612.4 10:46 2,408

CR1‐C64‐P Participant 659,436.00 4,992,174.00 581.0 19:55 1,614

CR1‐C65‐NP Non‐P 665,805.00 4,995,305.00 579.0 1:30 3,884

CR1‐C66‐NP Non‐P 659,718.00 4,985,032.00 606.0 0:00 5,800

CR1‐C67‐NP Non‐P 659,789.00 4,985,057.00 606.0 0:00 5,791

CR1‐C68‐P Participant 662,652.00 4,987,606.00 609.0 6:46 2,146

CR1‐C69‐P Participant 662,685.00 4,987,619.00 609.0 6:07 2,185

CR1‐C6‐P Participant 662,989.00 4,995,228.00 599.8 0:00 6,102

CR1‐C70‐NP Non‐P 665,135.00 4,988,293.00 595.9 12:05 3,540

CR1‐C71‐NP Non‐P 665,137.00 4,988,378.00 595.6 7:25 3,448

CR1‐C72‐NP Non‐P 665,158.00 4,988,170.00 594.6 7:41 3,776

CR1‐C7‐NP Non‐P 660,893.00 4,984,861.00 593.2 0:00 3,022

CR1‐C9‐NP Non‐P 665,352.00 4,985,004.00 609.0 18:14 2,034

CR2‐C150‐P Participant 657,178.00 4,985,788.00 612.0 10:01 1,640

* Pending ** Under Option but Likely to Expire / Not Re‐sign

Receptor ID 
Participation 

Status
Easting (m) Northing (m)

Elevation AMSL 

(m)

Real Case Shadow 

(hrs/year)

Distance to Nearest 

Turbine (ft)
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Table C‐1: Crowned Ridge Shadow Flicker Tabular Results Sorted by Receptor ID ‐ Updated 6/12/19

Realistic case shadow results at occupied structures

Results using GE 2.3‐116‐90 m HH, GE 2.3‐116‐80 m HH WTG's

UTM NAD83 Zone 14

Grant County

continued

CR1‐G105‐NP Non‐P 668,696.00 4,998,325.00 549.0 0:00 6,345

CR1‐G108‐P Participant 669,516.00 5,001,186.00 522.2 11:41 3,586

CR1‐G109‐NP Non‐P 667,064.00 5,000,425.00 566.2 0:59 2,152

CR1‐G110‐NP Non‐P 671,218.00 5,005,064.00 456.2 0:00 5,889

CR1‐G113‐NP Non‐P 666,228.00 5,005,549.00 537.0 7:09 2,746

CR1‐G114‐NP Non‐P 666,214.00 5,006,667.00 521.1 23:23 2,205

CR1‐G115‐NP Non‐P 664,933.00 5,006,731.00 544.6 8:01 2,188

CR1‐G117‐NP Non‐P 663,801.00 5,005,084.00 581.3 1:54 4,501

CR1‐G124‐P Participant 669,843.00 5,000,605.00 525.0 19:27 1,791

CR1‐G125‐NP Non‐P 668,289.00 5,000,643.00 543.0 15:49 1,716

CR1‐G126‐P Participant 672,157.00 5,000,446.00 484.3 3:22 3,176

CR1‐G127‐P Participant 669,534.00 4,999,939.00 533.8 2:22 3,369

CR1‐G128‐P Participant 670,242.00 5,001,314.00 513.0 15:02 2,612

CR1‐G129‐P Participant 673,111.00 4,997,703.00 478.1 2:25 4,153

CR1‐G12‐NP Non‐P 668,229.00 4,989,039.00 575.0 0:00 4,623

CR1‐G130‐NP Non‐P 668,147.00 5,000,233.00 549.0 0:00 3,005

CR1‐G131‐P Participant 668,466.00 5,005,145.00 505.2 1:32 2,133

CR1‐G132‐P Participant 669,098.00 5,004,948.00 501.0 7:41 2,703

CR1‐G133‐P Participant 669,881.00 5,005,460.00 478.8 3:27 3,556

CR1‐G135‐P Participant 668,616.00 5,005,161.00 504.0 8:12 2,142

CR1‐G136‐P Participant 667,706.00 5,004,861.00 522.0 10:36 2,277

CR1‐G137‐P Participant 666,501.00 5,005,136.00 529.3 18:42 1,939

CR1‐G138‐P Participant 664,809.00 5,006,456.00 549.0 25:26 1,824

CR1‐G139‐P Participant 668,199.00 5,008,062.00 476.2 8:03 2,612

CR1‐G13‐NP Non‐P 672,216.00 4,989,142.00 558.0 0:00 3,576

CR1‐G140‐P Participant 664,546.00 5,007,269.00 551.4 0:00 4,360

CR1‐G149‐P Participant 669,284.00 5,003,283.00 503.2 12:42 2,815

CR1‐G14‐NP Non‐P 668,156.00 4,989,332.00 574.1 0:00 3,940

CR1‐G15‐P Participant 668,396.00 4,989,607.00 576.0 0:00 2,746

CR1‐G16‐NP Non‐P 668,419.00 4,989,861.00 576.0 0:00 2,070

CR1‐G18‐P Participant 668,678.00 4,990,722.00 585.0 22:35 1,585

CR1‐G19‐P Participant 671,018.00 4,990,744.00 570.0 5:44 2,077

CR1‐G21‐P Participant 666,766.00 4,991,807.00 577.1 29:08 1,555

CR1‐G22‐NP Non‐P 674,670.00 4,991,955.00 527.6 0:00 5,781

CR1‐G23‐NP Non‐P 670,471.00 4,992,104.00 560.0 5:12 2,185

CR1‐G24‐P Participant 673,058.00 4,992,440.00 539.4 0:00 2,231

CR1‐G25‐P Participant 671,391.00 4,992,858.00 549.0 14:41 1,804

CR1‐G26‐NP Non‐P 672,589.00 4,993,869.00 531.0 8:17 3,140

* Pending ** Under Option but Likely to Expire / Not Re‐sign

Distance to Nearest 

Turbine (ft)
Receptor ID 

Participation 

Status
Easting (m) Northing (m)

Elevation AMSL 

(m)

Real Case Shadow 

(hrs/year)
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Table C‐1: Crowned Ridge Shadow Flicker Tabular Results Sorted by Receptor ID ‐ Updated 6/12/19

Realistic case shadow results at occupied structures

Results using GE 2.3‐116‐90 m HH, GE 2.3‐116‐80 m HH WTG's

UTM NAD83 Zone 14

Grant County

continued

CR1‐G27‐NP Non‐P 676,630.00 4,994,642.00 480.8 2:55 4,944

CR1‐G28‐P Participant 673,113.00 4,994,772.00 513.9 23:01 1,614

CR1‐G32‐P Participant 669,477.00 4,995,401.00 546.0 20:02 1,545

CR1‐G33‐P Participant 668,911.00 4,995,550.00 548.7 3:53 2,779

CR1‐G34‐NP Non‐P 671,320.00 4,995,798.00 531.0 1:28 2,238

CR1‐G36‐NP Non‐P 673,559.00 4,996,344.00 498.0 0:00 6,211

CR1‐G37‐NP Non‐P 668,998.00 4,996,452.00 549.0 0:00 5,246

CR1‐G38‐P * Participant 673,972.00 4,996,493.00 494.5 0:00 5,646

CR1‐G41‐P Participant 671,563.00 4,997,050.00 497.6 0:00 3,983

CR1‐G42‐NP Non‐P 670,566.00 4,997,097.00 518.9 0:00 3,819

CR1‐G43‐NP Non‐P 661,141.00 5,001,721.00 583.6 18:26 1,909

CR1‐G44‐NP Non‐P 661,781.00 5,001,732.00 583.7 2:50 3,123

CR1‐G59‐P Participant 675,755.00 4,994,888.00 487.7 12:50 2,605

CR1‐G60‐P Participant 675,830.00 4,995,687.00 477.0 5:44 3,343

CR1‐G65‐P Participant 671,496.00 4,994,973.00 537.0 30:00 1,539

CR1‐G66‐P Participant 670,802.00 4,994,681.00 539.7 16:45 1,801

CR1‐G67‐P Participant 669,597.00 4,993,440.00 556.1 11:58 2,106

CR1‐G68‐NP Non‐P 669,159.00 4,993,632.00 565.6 2:07 2,113

CR1‐G77‐NP Non‐P 676,031.00 4,992,629.00 502.7 0:00 5,728

CR1‐G81‐P Participant 671,478.00 4,997,523.00 508.8 0:00 2,421

Receptor ID 
Participation 

Status
Easting (m) Northing (m)

Elevation AMSL 

(m)

Real Case Shadow 

(hrs/year)

Distance to Nearest 

Turbine (ft)
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Table C‐2: Crowned Ridge Shadow Flicker Tabular Results Sorted by Real Case Shadow Flicker Hours/Year

Realistic case shadow results at occupied structures ‐ Updated 6/12/19

Results using GE 2.3‐116‐90 m HH, GE 2.3‐116‐80 m HH WTG's

UTM NAD83 Zone 14

Codington County

CR1‐C10‐P Participant 663,510.00 4,985,195.00 609.0 36:59 1,762

CR1‐C44‐NP Non‐P 665,076.00 4,993,095.00 578.2 28:29 2,155

CR1‐C50‐P Participant 656,806.00 4,994,388.00 621.0 28:17 1,591

CR1‐C17‐P Participant 658,031.00 4,986,373.00 609.1 26:48 1,886

CR1‐C46‐NP Non‐P 655,802.00 4,993,540.00 609.1 25:45 1,795

CR1‐C61‐NP Non‐P 656,690.00 4,997,831.00 612.0 24:51 1,686

CR1‐C51‐P Participant 657,455.00 4,995,160.00 621.0 24:47 1,768

CR1‐C30‐P Participant 661,699.00 4,988,957.00 615.0 23:33 1,614

CR1‐C19‐P Participant 659,243.00 4,987,276.00 611.6 21:25 1,722

CR1‐C110‐NP Non‐P 654,384.54 4,996,685.57 593.9 20:47 2,910

CR1‐C105‐NP Non‐P 658,372.48 5,001,256.80 600.3 20:05 2,549

CR1‐C64‐P Participant 659,436.00 4,992,174.00 581.0 19:55 1,614

CR1‐C13‐NP Non‐P 663,792.00 4,985,785.00 612.0 18:21 2,589

CR1‐C56‐P Participant 655,953.00 4,995,244.00 606.5 18:18 1,972

CR1‐C9‐NP Non‐P 665,352.00 4,985,004.00 609.0 18:14 2,034

CR1‐C62‐NP Non‐P 658,375.00 4,995,138.00 615.0 18:10 1,676

CR1‐C12‐P Participant 662,222.00 4,985,736.00 603.0 17:14 2,201

CR1‐C58‐NP Non‐P 657,781.00 4,996,906.00 615.0 17:05 1,647

CR1‐C37‐P ** Participant 663,563.00 4,991,342.00 605.1 16:05 1,631

CR1‐C20‐P Participant 663,054.00 4,987,455.00 606.0 15:27 2,336

CR1‐C36‐P Participant 663,181.00 4,990,600.00 615.0 14:36 1,532

CR1‐C60‐NP Non‐P 656,855.00 4,998,565.00 613.5 14:18 2,592

CR1‐C41‐NP Non‐P 665,053.00 4,992,084.00 576.1 12:28 2,359

CR1‐C70‐NP Non‐P 665,135.00 4,988,293.00 595.9 12:05 3,540

CR1‐C42‐P Participant 659,458.00 4,992,229.00 580.0 11:58 1,801

CR1‐C35‐P Participant 662,025.00 4,990,475.00 609.0 11:49 2,123

CR1‐C52‐NP Non‐P 654,924.00 4,995,231.00 603.0 11:16 1,883

CR1‐C63‐NP Non‐P 658,566.00 4,995,254.00 612.4 10:46 2,408

CR1‐C12‐1‐P Participant 662,199.00 4,986,047.00 606.0 10:38 2,818

CR1‐C14‐NP Non‐P 657,982.00 4,985,894.00 609.0 10:02 1,880

CR2‐C150‐P Participant 657,178.00 4,985,788.00 612.0 10:01 1,640

CR1‐C107‐NP Non‐P 656,810.99 4,999,855.15 598.8 9:58 1,401

CR1‐C57‐P Participant 656,628.00 4,995,266.00 615.0 9:55 1,568

CR1‐C34‐NP Non‐P 658,661.00 4,990,389.00 588.2 8:38 1,726

CR1‐C72‐NP Non‐P 665,158.00 4,988,170.00 594.6 7:41 3,776

CR1‐C59‐P Participant 661,548.00 5,000,754.00 584.2 7:39 1,644

CR1‐C71‐NP Non‐P 665,137.00 4,988,378.00 595.6 7:25 3,448

CR1‐C39‐NP Non‐P 660,144.00 4,991,670.00 588.0 6:57 2,605

CR1‐C40‐NP Non‐P 657,865.00 4,991,818.00 583.7 6:46 2,690

* Pending ** Under Option but Likely to Expire / Not Re‐sign
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Table C‐2: Crowned Ridge Shadow Flicker Tabular Results Sorted by Real Case Shadow Flicker Hours/Year

Realistic case shadow results at occupied structures ‐ Updated 6/12/19

Results using GE 2.3‐116‐90 m HH, GE 2.3‐116‐80 m HH WTG's

UTM NAD83 Zone 14

Codington County

continued

CR1‐C68‐P Participant 662,652.00 4,987,606.00 609.0 6:46 2,146

CR1‐C26‐P Participant 657,767.00 4,988,493.00 597.0 6:39 3,484

CR1‐C109‐NP Non‐P 653,780.18 4,996,828.35 588.0 6:39 4,797

CR1‐C16‐NP Non‐P 661,960.00 4,986,288.00 606.0 6:19 2,736

CR1‐C69‐P Participant 662,685.00 4,987,619.00 609.0 6:07 2,185

CR1‐C38‐NP Non‐P 660,639.00 4,991,557.00 597.0 6:06 3,474

CR1‐C18‐NP Non‐P 663,651.00 4,987,157.00 610.4 6:04 3,409

CR1‐C111‐NP Non‐P 653,857.19 4,995,573.17 591.0 5:43 3,678

CR1‐C47‐P Participant 662,825.00 4,993,508.00 613.9 5:03 3,750

CR1‐C3‐NP Non‐P 657,888.00 4,984,697.00 604.2 4:12 3,294

CR1‐C11‐P * Participant 664,111.00 4,985,679.00 609.0 3:57 1,860

CR1‐C48‐P Participant 664,247.00 4,993,646.00 588.0 3:48 1,847

CR1‐C55‐P * Participant 660,914.00 4,995,169.00 607.5 2:52 3,360

CR1‐C28‐NP Non‐P 665,429.00 4,988,598.00 590.9 2:44 2,831

CR1‐C45‐NP Non‐P 653,390.00 4,993,503.00 573.2 1:42 5,673

CR1‐C15‐P Participant 663,291.00 4,986,026.00 615.0 1:33 1,952

CR1‐C65‐NP Non‐P 665,805.00 4,995,305.00 579.0 1:30 3,884

CR1‐C49‐P Participant 662,250.00 4,993,731.00 609.0 1:12 5,148

CR1‐C112‐NP Non‐P 660,001.53 4,984,907.81 604.6 0:44 5,627

CR1‐C1‐NP Non‐P 656,743.00 4,983,525.00 596.0 0:00 5,541

CR1‐C27‐NP Non‐P 656,876.00 4,988,683.00 583.0 0:00 5,974

CR1‐C29‐NP Non‐P 666,572.00 4,988,867.00 575.9 0:00 2,457

CR1‐C2‐NP Non‐P 658,791.00 4,984,483.00 602.0 0:00 6,273

CR1‐C31‐NP Non‐P 665,939.00 4,988,950.00 585.4 0:00 2,126

CR1‐C32‐NP Non‐P 655,843.00 4,989,581.00 568.8 0:00 9,708

CR1‐C33‐NP Non‐P 656,839.00 4,990,404.00 569.8 0:00 7,418

CR1‐C4‐NP Non‐P 659,744.00 4,984,749.00 606.0 0:00 5,981

CR1‐C54‐NP Non‐P 663,421.00 4,995,376.00 583.4 0:00 5,351

CR1‐C5‐NP Non‐P 659,958.00 4,984,794.00 604.8 0:00 5,659

CR1‐C66‐NP Non‐P 659,718.00 4,985,032.00 606.0 0:00 5,800

CR1‐C67‐NP Non‐P 659,789.00 4,985,057.00 606.0 0:00 5,791

CR1‐C6‐P Participant 662,989.00 4,995,228.00 599.8 0:00 6,102

CR1‐C7‐NP Non‐P 660,893.00 4,984,861.00 593.2 0:00 3,022

CR1‐C53‐NP Non‐P 663,376.00 4,996,043.00 578.8 0:00 7,201

* Pending ** Under Option but Likely to Expire / Not Re‐sign
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Table C‐2: Crowned Ridge Shadow Flicker Tabular Results Sorted by Real Case Shadow Flicker Hours/Year

Realistic case shadow results at occupied structures ‐ Updated 6/12/19

Results using GE 2.3‐116‐90 m HH, GE 2.3‐116‐80 m HH WTG's

UTM NAD83 Zone 14

Grant County

continued

CR1‐G65‐P Participant 671,496.00 4,994,973.00 537.0 30:00 1,539

CR1‐G21‐P Participant 666,766.00 4,991,807.00 577.1 29:08 1,555

CR1‐G138‐P Participant 664,809.00 5,006,456.00 549.0 25:26 1,824

CR1‐G114‐NP Non‐P 666,214.00 5,006,667.00 521.1 23:23 2,205

CR1‐G28‐P Participant 673,113.00 4,994,772.00 513.9 23:01 1,614

CR1‐G18‐P Participant 668,678.00 4,990,722.00 585.0 22:35 1,585

CR1‐G32‐P Participant 669,477.00 4,995,401.00 546.0 20:02 1,545

CR1‐G124‐P Participant 669,843.00 5,000,605.00 525.0 19:27 1,791

CR1‐G137‐P Participant 666,501.00 5,005,136.00 529.3 18:42 1,939

CR1‐G43‐NP Non‐P 661,141.00 5,001,721.00 583.6 18:26 1,909

CR1‐G66‐P Participant 670,802.00 4,994,681.00 539.7 16:45 1,801

CR1‐G125‐NP Non‐P 668,289.00 5,000,643.00 543.0 15:49 1,716

CR1‐G128‐P Participant 670,242.00 5,001,314.00 513.0 15:02 2,612

CR1‐G25‐P Participant 671,391.00 4,992,858.00 549.0 14:41 1,804

CR1‐G59‐P Participant 675,755.00 4,994,888.00 487.7 12:50 2,605

CR1‐G149‐P Participant 669,284.00 5,003,283.00 503.2 12:42 2,815

CR1‐G67‐P Participant 669,597.00 4,993,440.00 556.1 11:58 2,106

CR1‐G108‐P Participant 669,516.00 5,001,186.00 522.2 11:41 3,586

CR1‐G136‐P Participant 667,706.00 5,004,861.00 522.0 10:36 2,277

CR1‐G26‐NP Non‐P 672,589.00 4,993,869.00 531.0 8:17 3,140

CR1‐G135‐P Participant 668,616.00 5,005,161.00 504.0 8:12 2,142

CR1‐G139‐P Participant 668,199.00 5,008,062.00 476.2 8:03 2,612

CR1‐G115‐NP Non‐P 664,933.00 5,006,731.00 544.6 8:01 2,188

CR1‐G132‐P Participant 669,098.00 5,004,948.00 501.0 7:41 2,703

CR1‐G113‐NP Non‐P 666,228.00 5,005,549.00 537.0 7:09 2,746

CR1‐G19‐P Participant 671,018.00 4,990,744.00 570.0 5:44 2,077

CR1‐G60‐P Participant 675,830.00 4,995,687.00 477.0 5:44 3,343

CR1‐G23‐NP Non‐P 670,471.00 4,992,104.00 560.0 5:12 2,185

CR1‐G33‐P Participant 668,911.00 4,995,550.00 548.7 3:53 2,779

CR1‐G133‐P Participant 669,881.00 5,005,460.00 478.8 3:27 3,556

CR1‐G126‐P Participant 672,157.00 5,000,446.00 484.3 3:22 3,176

CR1‐G27‐NP Non‐P 676,630.00 4,994,642.00 480.8 2:55 4,944

CR1‐G44‐NP Non‐P 661,781.00 5,001,732.00 583.7 2:50 3,123

CR1‐G129‐P Participant 673,111.00 4,997,703.00 478.1 2:25 4,153

CR1‐G127‐P Participant 669,534.00 4,999,939.00 533.8 2:22 3,369

CR1‐G68‐NP Non‐P 669,159.00 4,993,632.00 565.6 2:07 2,113

CR1‐G117‐NP Non‐P 663,801.00 5,005,084.00 581.3 1:54 4,501

CR1‐G131‐P Participant 668,466.00 5,005,145.00 505.2 1:32 2,133

* Pending ** Under Option but Likely to Expire / Not Re‐sign
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Table C‐2: Crowned Ridge Shadow Flicker Tabular Results Sorted by Real Case Shadow Flicker Hours/Year

Realistic case shadow results at occupied structures

Results using GE 2.3‐116‐90 m HH, GE 2.3‐116‐80 m HH WTG's

UTM NAD83 Zone 14

Grant County

continued

CR1‐G34‐NP Non‐P 671,320.00 4,995,798.00 531.0 1:28 2,238

CR1‐G109‐NP Non‐P 667,064.00 5,000,425.00 566.2 0:59 2,152

CR1‐G12‐NP Non‐P 668,229.00 4,989,039.00 575.0 0:00 4,623

CR1‐G15‐P Participant 668,396.00 4,989,607.00 576.0 0:00 2,746

CR1‐G16‐NP Non‐P 668,419.00 4,989,861.00 576.0 0:00 2,070

CR1‐G14‐NP Non‐P 668,156.00 4,989,332.00 574.1 0:00 3,940

CR1‐G22‐NP Non‐P 674,670.00 4,991,955.00 527.6 0:00 5,781

CR1‐G13‐NP Non‐P 672,216.00 4,989,142.00 558.0 0:00 3,576

CR1‐G24‐P Participant 673,058.00 4,992,440.00 539.4 0:00 2,231

CR1‐G77‐NP Non‐P 676,031.00 4,992,629.00 502.7 0:00 5,728

CR1‐G38‐P * Participant 673,972.00 4,996,493.00 494.5 0:00 5,646

CR1‐G37‐NP Non‐P 668,998.00 4,996,452.00 549.0 0:00 5,246

CR1‐G42‐NP Non‐P 670,566.00 4,997,097.00 518.9 0:00 3,819

CR1‐G81‐P Participant 671,478.00 4,997,523.00 508.8 0:00 2,421

CR1‐G41‐P Participant 671,563.00 4,997,050.00 497.6 0:00 3,983

CR1‐G36‐NP Non‐P 673,559.00 4,996,344.00 498.0 0:00 6,211

CR1‐G105‐NP Non‐P 668,696.00 4,998,325.00 549.0 0:00 6,345

CR1‐G110‐NP Non‐P 671,218.00 5,005,064.00 456.2 0:00 5,889

CR1‐G130‐NP Non‐P 668,147.00 5,000,233.00 549.0 0:00 3,005

CR1‐G140‐P Participant 664,546.00 5,007,269.00 551.4 0:00 4,360
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION ) 
BY CROWNED RIDGE WIND, LLC FOR A ) 
PERMIT OF A WIND ENERGY FACILITY ) 
IN GRANT AND CODINGTON COUNTIES ) 

) 

EL19-003 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that true and correct copies of the following documents: 

1. Exhibit A67 - Appendix C-1 Shadow Results Table Rev5; and 
2. Exhibit A68 -Appendix C-2 Shadow Results Table Rev5, 

in this matter were served electronically to the parties listed below on the 12th day of 

June, 2019, addressed to: 

Ms. Patricia Van Gerpen 
Executive Director 
gatty.vangerpen@state.sd. us 
' 

Ms. Kristen Edwards 
Staff Attorney 
Kristen .Edwards@stat .sd .us 

Ms. Amanda Reiss 
Staff Attorney 
Amanda.re iss@state.sd. us 

Mr. Darren Kearney 
Staff Analyst 
Darren.kearney@state.sd.us 

Mr. Jon Thurber 
Staff Analyst 
Jon. thurber@state.sd . us 

Mr. Eric Paulson 
Staff Analyst 

ric.paulson@ tat .sd.us 
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Mr. Brian J. Murphy 
Senior Attorney 
NextEra Energy Resources, LLC 
Brian.j.rnurphy@nee.com 

Mr. Tyler Wilhelm 
Associate Project Manager 
NextEra Energy Resources, LLC 
Tyler.Wi lh lm@nexteraen rgy.com 

Mr. Mikal Hanson 
Staff Attorney 
South Dakota Public Utilities Commission 
500 E. Capitol Ave. 
Pierre, SD 57501 
Mikal.hanson@state.sd. us 

Ms. Cindy Brugman 
Auditor 
Codington County 
14 First Ave. SE 
Watertown, SD 57201 
cbrugman@codington.org 

Ms. Karen Layher 
Auditor 
Grant County 
210 E. Fifth Ave. 
Milbank, SD 57252 
Karen.Layhei:@state.sd. us 
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Mr. David Ganje 
Representing Intervenors Mr. Allen Robish. 
Ms. Amber Christenson, Ms. Kristi Mogen, 
Ms. Melissa Lynch and Mr. Patrick Lynch 
Ganje Law Offices 
davidganje@ganjelaw.com 

Attorneys for Applicant 
Lynn, Jackson, Shultz & Lebrun, PC 
110 N. Minnesota Ave., Suite 400 
Sioux Falls, SD 57104 
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LAW OFFICES 

Lynn, Jackson, Shultz & Lebrun, P.c. 
LAWYERS ALSO ADMITTED IN MINNESOTA, IOWA, NORTH DAKOTA, AND WYOMING 

www.IynnjackBon,com 

110 N. MINNESOTA AVENUE 

SUITE 400 
Sioux FALLS, SD 57104 
605-332-5999 
FAX 605-332-4249 

Via Electronic Filing 

Ms. Patricia Van Gerpen 
Executive Director 

Member of Lex Mundi 
A Global Association of 125 Independent Law Firms 

135 E. COLORADO BOULEVARD 

SPEARFISH, SD 57783-2755 
605-722-9000 

FAX 605-722-9001 

REPLY T01 Sioux Falls 605-332-5999 

From the office of Miles F. Schumacher 
e-mail address: mschumacher@lynryackson.com 

June 12, 2019 

South Dakota Public Utilities Commission 
500 East Capitol A venue 
Pierre, SD 57501 

Re: Docket #EL 19-003 
Application to the SD PUC for a Facility Permit to Construct 
A 300 megawatt Wind Facility 

Dear Ms. Van Gerpen: 

909 ST. JOSEPH STREET 
SUITE 800 

RArm Crrv, SD 57701-3301 
605-342-2592 

FAx 605-342-5185 

Attached for filing as Applicant's additional evidentiary exhibit in this matter is 
Confidential Exhibit A69 - Confidential Insurance. 

Thank you. 

Yours very truly, 

LYNN, JACKSON, SHULTZ & LEBRUN, P.C. 

'f()~ 'i ~~~ 
Miles F. Schumacher 
MFS:kab 
Enclosure 
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